

## City of Cincinnati An Ordinance An. 345

AEP AWL

- 2021

**AUTHORIZING** the City Manager to apply for and accept a grant of up to \$148,000 from the United States Department of Transportation and the Federal Aviation Administration through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) (Assistance Listing Number 20.106) for the purpose of offsetting costs related to operations, personnel, cleaning, and sanitization services for combatting the spread of COVID-19 at Lunken Airport; and authorizing the Finance Director to deposit the grant funds into the General Aviation Fund revenue account no. 104x8554.

WHEREAS, a grant of up to \$148,000 is available from the United States Department of Transportation and the Federal Aviation Administration through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) (Assistance Listing Number 20.106) for the purpose of offsetting costs at airports related to operations, personnel, cleaning, and sanitization services for combatting the spread of COVID-19; and

WHEREAS, the City intends to use the grant funds to support Lunken Airport; and

WHEREAS, there are no new FTEs associated with this grant and no local match is required; and

WHEREAS, Lunken Airport operations are in accordance with the "Connect" goal to "Develop an efficient multi-modal transportation system that supports neighborhood livability," and the strategies to "Expand options for non-automotive travel," and to "Plan, design, and implement a safe and sustainable transportation system," as described on pages 127-138 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to apply for and accept a grant of up to \$148,000 from the United States Department of Transportation and the Federal Aviation Administration through the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) (Assistance Listing Number 20.106) for the purpose of offsetting costs related to operations, personnel, cleaning, and sanitization services for combatting the spread of COVID-19 at Lunken Airport.

Section 2. That the Director of Finance is authorized to deposit the grant funds into the General Aviation Fund revenue account no. 104x8554.

Section 3. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Sections 1 and 2 hereof.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: JUPTEMBLY 1 ,

John Cranley, Mayor

Attest:

Clerk

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 345-2021 WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 9.14 2021

CLERK OF COUNCIES